

COUNCIL RESOLUTION No. 7-2024

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MILWAUKIE, OREGON, APPOINTING <u>SHANE ABMA</u> TO FILL THE VACANT CITY COUNCIL POSITION 3.

WHEREAS Desi Nicodemus resigned from City Council position 3 effective Tuesday January 2, 2024, and

WHEREAS Councilor Nicodemus was elected to serve a term of office that would otherwise expire on December 31, 2024, and

WHEREAS the City Council has called for a special election to be held on May 21, 2024, to fill the vacancy for the remainder of the unexpired term, as required by Milwaukie City Charter Chapter V Section 19, and

WHEREAS under Charter Section 19 the City Council by majority vote of all its remaining members may appoint a qualified person to fill the vacancy until the person elected to serve the remainder of the term takes office, and

WHEREAS ____ Shane Abma ____ is qualified to serve on the City Council as described in Charter Chapter III Section 9.

Now, Therefore, be it Resolved by the City Council of the City of Milwaukie, Oregon, that Shane Abma is appointed to serve on the City Council, filling position 3, until the person elected to serve the remainder of the term takes office.

Introduced and adopted by the City Council on February 13, 2024.

This resolution is effective immediately.

Lisa M. Batey, Mayor

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Nicole M. Madigan, Deputy City Recorder

Justin D. Gericke City Attorney